

ITEM NO.26

COURT NO.9

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).17946/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 14/05/2009 in CMWP No. 61576/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

CHAIRMAN GORAKHPUR DEV.AUTHORITY & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANJAY CHAUDHARY & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for discharge of Advocate on Record and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

With
I.A.No.4 (Appln.for permission to file addl.documents)

Date: 26/08/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Petitioner(s) None

For Respondent(s) Dr.Shyamlla Pappu, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Ashwani Kumar, Adv.
Mr.R.Krishnamurthi, Adv.
Mr.K.K.Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar,Adv.

Mr.V.J.Francis, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Shri Irshad Ahmad, who had appeared on behalf of the petitioners states that he does not have the instructions and, therefore, he may be discharged from the case.

Though unusual, we accept the request of the learned counsel.

We have heard Dr.Shyamlla Pappu, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondents and carefully perused the record.

2

In our view, ends of justice will be met by requesting the High Court to dispose of the main matter at an early date.

The special leave petition is accordingly disposed of with the request to the Allahabad High Court to make an endeavour to dispose of the writ petition filed by the respondents as early as possible but latest within a period of 18 months.

Till the disposal of the writ petition, interim order

dated 17.08.2009 passed by this Court shall remain operative.

A copy of this order be sent to the Registrar General of the Allahabad High Court by fax.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master